Form 4.68

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986 .

For Official Use

-

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
04180451

Name of Company

A P Dccorators Limited ‘
1/ We .

Mark Grahame Tailby Neil Richard Gibson

CBA CBA

39 Castlc Street 39 Castle Street

Leicester Leicester

LE1 SWN LE1 SWN e

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

[ R

élgncd | )# i Date:' :“"/"//- X

[ 4

CBA Nfficial [Tee
39 Castle Street

=T ]

26/09/2011 1
Ref
COMPANIES HOUSE
AQ9 21/09/2011 209

COMPANIES HOUSE




Cur Ref MG1/NRG/§8]G/001711
Your Ref

Contact Steven Glanvill Insolvency Practitioners
Direct Dial 0116 2140 577

39 Castle Street,
To All Members and Creditors
Leicester LET SWN
Tel (0116) 262 6804
19 September 2011 Fax (0116) 217 1404
E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co uk

www cba-insolvency co uk
A P Dccorators Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquudation

I refer to my appomntment as Jownt Liquidator of the above company 1 am required to report to
members and creditors on the progress of the Liqudation, and I make this report to you 1n

discharge of that duty This report covers the peniod 29 July 2010 to 28 July 2011

Company Information

Company Name A P Decorators Limited
Registered Number 04180451
Registered Office CBA 39 Castle Street Leicester LE1 S5WN

Joint Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators of the company were appomnted on 29 July 2010 and are

Maik Grahame Tailby Neil Richard Gibson
CBA CBA

39 Castle Street 39 Castle Strect
Leicester Leicester

LE1 5WN LIi1 5WIN

IP Number 9115 IP Number 9213

Receipts and Payments Account

Our Receipts and Payments Account for the pertod 29 July 2010 to 28 July 2011 1s attached

CB Associates Limited  Registered in England No 4161517 Directors

Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LE1 7BA.

PA FABRP
Offices in Leicester, Coventry, Derby and Northampton Nel € Money M|

Nei C Money 1s hicensed to act as an Insolvency Practitroner by the insolvency Practitioners Asscciation Mark G Tailby FCCA FABRP
Mark G Tailby 1s hcensed to act as an Insotvency Practiuoner by the Associaton of Chartered Certified Accountants
Neil R Gibson 13 licensed 1o act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants Neil R Gibson FCCA FABRP

Soma L Statham s keensed 1o act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Assocation of Chartered Certified Accountants
Insolvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal hiability Sonia L Statham FCCA MASRP




Asset Realisations
Rates Refund
The Jomnt Liquidators have recerved an unexpected rates refund of £1,034
Motor Vehicles

The Company operated 5 motor vehicles that are situated at vanous locations The Jomt
Taquidators continue to laise with the director with respect to the sale of the vehicles

Book Debts

The Jont Liquidators are awaiting further mnformatton from the director with regards to
book debts and no realisations have been made to date

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc created a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge
over the company’s assets, on 14 January 2002 This charge was satisfied prior to the
Liqudation and, as expected, no claim has been recerved from Royal Bank of Scotland
Ple

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference in relaton to VAT and PAYE was abolished mn 2003 and
consequently in the majonty of cases preferenual creditors relate to certain liabilities 1n
respect of wages, holiday pay and pension contnbutions due

Preferential creditors were estimated at £3,876 The Redundancy Payments Office has
submuitted a claim totalling £3,920 20

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

Unsecured non-preferential creditors were esumated at £86,30580 To date clauns
totaling 4722318 have been recewved although 9 creditors with claims totalling
£18,444 69 are yet to be received

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescribed Part' provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
This section provides that a proportion of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floating charge holder are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
However as the esamated net property in this case 1s below the prectibed munumum and
the costs of a distibution are hikely to be disproportionate to the benefits, precribed part
provisions will not apply 1n accordance with Secuon 176A(3) A final decision of the
application of the prescabed part provisions will be made by the Jont Liquidators 1n due
course once all asset reahsations are known



Liqumdation Expenses

Your attention 15 drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors, or any unsecured creditor with the permission of
the Court, may make a request in wnting to the hqudator for further informanon about
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report Any such request must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report

Your attentton 1s also drawn to the provisions of Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Credirors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive).

Expenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and compnse the following

Specific Bond

Every insolvency practitioner 1 every case 1s requured by law to take out a specific bond
which will retnburse the estate in the event of fraudulent acuvity by the office holder
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and we are bonded for the sum of £10,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will recall that the statement of affairs fee of £3,500 was agreed at the mnitial meeting
of creditors

Jont Liquidators Remuneration

Creditors authornsed the Jont Liquidators’ to draw remuneration by reference to the ume
properly piven by the Liquidators and their staff 1n attending to matters arising m the
winding up A schedule analysing the time spent on this case 1s atrached, together with
the associated time cost and the fees drawn to date

All staff, including support staff, are charged directly to cases for the tme spent on that
case at the hourly rates detailled below Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
peniodically and may change during the course of the liquudation Time 1s charged 1n 6
minute units

Charge Out
Grade of Staff Rate per Hour (£)
Licensed Insclvency Practitoner 315
Sentor Manager 255
Manager 210
Sentor Adminsstrator 180
Admunstrator 150
Support Staff 920

You are advised that a gwde to Liquidators fees 1s available for download, without

charge, from http //www msolvency-pracutioners org uk/uploads/Liq pdf If you




require a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be sent to you
free of charpe

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Sturement of Insolvency Piactice 9 (“SIP9”), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder’s policy mn relation to recharges of disbursements. SIP9
defines disbuisements as etther Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced tiavel and properly 1eimbursed expenses mcurred by personnel m connection
with the case Also inchuded will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided mnternally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements will generally compnse costs which, whilst being in the nature
of cxpenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and 1t 15 the policy of CBA
to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are incurred and when funds pernut

CBA do not charge any Category 2 disbursements

The Category 1 disbursements mcurred by and reimbursed to CBA are detailed below

Incurred | Reimmbursed
by CBA to CBA
L £

Adverusing 226 80 226 80
Specific bond 30 00 30 00
Company search 700 700
Room hire 3383 3383
Travel costs 36 65 36 65
Storage 14373 143 73
Total 478.01 478.01

Agents / Valuers Fees

Britten & Co Consultant auctioneers and valuers have been retamned to dispose of the
company’s tangible assets

Storage Costs

The company’s books and records have been collected as requured but are not stored at
CBA’s offtces due to space limatanions They are held by external storage agents and the
costs attributable to this service are reflected The mitial cost paid also takes 1n to account
the required storage penod once the hiqudation is concluded and the cost of secure

destruction of the records at the appropriate time

Statutory Adverusing

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required




Statutory Investigations and Reporting
I am requured by law to report on the conduct of the director to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report 1s confidential and may not be disclosed but I can confirm that the report

has been submutted as required

I have also conducted my statutory investigations m to the company's affairs. My investigatons
have not revealed any non-disclosed assets or challengeable antecedent transactions

If you should have any quenes please contact Steven Glanwill at thus office

Yours fasthfully

J
ﬂ el Gibson

Jomnt Laqudator
A P Decorators Limited



A. P, Decorators Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/07/2010 From 29/07/2010
of Affairs To 28/0712010 To 28/07/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,500 00 Motar Vehicles NIL NIL
1,120 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,876 00) Department of Employment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,500 11) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(51,870 00) Bepartment of Employment NIL NIL
{8,076 00) Dwectors NIL NIL
(5,124 51) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(7,066 22) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(3,668 96) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(85,563.80) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Mark Grahame Tailby
Joint Liguidator
\ k]
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

19 September 2011 1510




90 61 1102 s9quiadag g1 00 | uoIsIap 1 jo | abeyd
1o 6Lb pour|e]]) SJUBLISINGSI] (R0 L
000 poW ) S04 (RIO1
[:3 4:]1 00 Z9E'y a9 ez 0cs 0L 01 o'z 05 s ®INOH 2101
Q00 ea]s] 000 000 000 000 oo Buipesy
88 6v2 06 rZo't oty 1] 4] att ceo obz Aoneg
000LZ 00 le2 04 0 0L0 ooo oo sles8y Jo Laneseay
ov 641 05205 [+:: 4 000 [+:594 gao 050 suoneBijsanuy)
QL 6eL 00491 L 1283 oge 4] 4 000 a0t s:olpal)
BZ 50T 0C LE0'L a0 2 oze 08 € oe b ozl uissesBoid ase]
(3) oy }eis yoddng sjeuoIssajoag
Apnoy abziaay {3} 130D sw SINOH R0} 7 SURISISSY 1o|uag JaD Jabeuey FLILTCF UD|IoUNg YICAA JO UOHRIY|SSE|D

L1L0Z//0/82 0L OLOZ/L0/6T WOl
180d 9pod josloid
papLI SJ0IRI0DaG d V- LLALGO

Alewwng 3509 % Wi 6dIS - Ajug awiy




